
Date: June 27, 2020 

The Deputy Manager 
Department of Corporate Services, 
BSE Limited 
Floor 25, P ..I Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai -400 001 
Scrip Code: 532784 

Dear Sir I Madam, 

SC)BHA 

''·\','-ll_!'i i,l ',".'(JI'' 

The Manager 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C/J, G Block, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Handra East, 
Mumbai 400 051 
Scrip Code: SOBBA 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on .June 27, 2020 

A. This is to inform that the Board of the Directors at their meeting held today, 1.e. 
Saturday, June 27, 2020, have: 

1. Approved the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the 
quarter and financial year ended March 31, 2020. 

2. Recommended dividend of~ 7 per equity share of~ I 0 each subject lo the approval 
of the rnernbers. 

3. Approved alteration of Object Clause of lhc Memorandum of Association of the 
Company subject lo approval of the Shareholders. 

4. Convening lhe Twenty Fitth Annual General Meeting of the Company on Friday, 
August 07, 2020. 

B. In this connection, please find enclosed herewith: 

1. Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and financial year ended 
March 31, 2020 along with the Statutory Audit Report. 

2. Audited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and !inancial year ended 
March 31, 2020 along with the Statutory Audit Report. 

3. Details of the alteration proposed to the Object Clause of the Mernorandum of 
Association (Please refer Annexure A). 

4. Presentation on the Operations and Financial Results in terms of Regulation 46 of 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015. 

5. Press Release, the Company intends to disseminate through media. 
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C. Pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended, we hereby declare that the Auditors of 
the Company have issued their reports with unmodified (i.e. unqualified) opinion on 
the Financial Statements (Standalone & Consolidated) for the year ended March 3 I, 
2020. 

D. The Board Meeting commenced at 2.00 PM and concluded at 4.30 PM. 

Kindly take the aforesaid information on record in compliance of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015. 

Thanking you. 

Yours sincerely, 

FOR SOBHA LIMITED 

CWJ~-
VIGHNESHWAR G BHAT 
COMPANY SECRETARY AND COMPLIANCE OFFICER 



Anncxure A 

(i) The existing Main Objects of Clause IJI (A) be altered by inserting following sub clause 

Nos. 7 after the existing sub clause No. 6 of Clause III (A) 'THE OBJECTS TO BE 

PURSUED BY THE COMPANY ON ITS INCORPORATION'. 

7. To act as an agent, middleman, or a broker frlr the purpose of selling, leasing, renting, 

rental housing or dealing, appraising, maintaining, operating and marketing of any real 

estate property, land, housing projects, buildings, blokes, flats apartments, bungalows, 

row houses hutments, industrial estates, factories, workshops godmvns, warehouses, 

hotels stores, offices, shops places of sports, entertainment, hospitals garages, business 

premises, plots plotted lands and structures whether Industrial, residential or 

commercial either individually or as joint venture or collaboration with any other 

person; Construction and development of real estate, infrastructure projects 

encompassing activities that range from the renovation and re-·lease of existing 

buildings to the purchase of raw land and the sale of improved land or parcels to others 

such as residential, commercial, or industrial property either individually or as joint 

venture or collaboration with any other person and to rent, lease or sell the same and 

realize cost in lumpsum or easy installrnents or by hire purchase system and otherwise. 

(ii) The Clause III (B) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, be renamed as 

"Clause IJI (B)- MATTERS WHICll ARE NECESSARY FOR FURTHERANCE OF 

THE OBJECTS SPECIFIED IN CLAUSE lll (A). 

(iii) To merge appropriate and relevant Objects of the Memorandum of Association, 

mentioned under Clause III (C) ··· 'Other Objects' with Clause III (B) - MATTERS 

WHICH ARE NECESSARY FOR FlJRTl IERANCE OF THE OBJECTS SPECIFIED 

IN CLAUSE III (A) and consequently changing the object numbering as may be 

appropriate. 

(iv) The title of the existing Clause Ill C ····"OTHER OBJECTS" to be deleted. 



BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Embassy Golf Links Business Park 
Pebble Beach, B Block, 3rd Floor 
Off Intermediate Ring Road 
Bengaluru 560 071 India 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOHS' REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of Sobha Limited 

Report on the audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results 

Opinion 

Telephone +91 80 4682 3000 
Fax +91 80 4682 3999 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated annual financial results of Sob ha Limited (hereinafter 
referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiaries (Holding Company and its subsidiaries 
together referred to as "the Ciroup"), its joint venture, as listed in Annexurc I, for the year ended 31 
Mmch 2020, attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement 
of J~cgulation 33 and Rcgulntion 52 of the SEBJ (Listing Obligntions and Disclosure Requirements) 
Rcgu lat ions, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regula! ions'). 

Jn our opinion and to the best or our information and according to the explnnations given to us and 
bnsed on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited fin;mcial s!<itcmcnts of the 
subsidiaries and joint venture, the aforesaid consolidated annual financial results: 

a. include the annual financi;1] results of the entities mentioned in Annexure l; 

b. ;m; presented in accordance with the requirements ofRegulation 33 and Rcgubtion 52 of the Listing 
J~cgulntions in this regard; ;mcl 

c. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition nnd rnensurcmcnt principles bid clown 
in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, and other accounting principles gcncr;lily accepted 
in lndia, ofconsoliclntc.cl net prnfit nncl other comprehensive income and other rinanci<li information 
of the Group and its joint venture for the year ended 31 March 2020. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in ;1ccorcl<mcc with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (''the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SAs arc further 
described in the Auditor's Responsihi/itics.fiJr the Audit of't/Je Consolidated Annual Financial Results 
section of our report. We are independent of the Group and its joint venture in accordance with the Code 
of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethic;1l requirements 
that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act, and the Rules 
thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us along with the 
consideration of audit reports of the other auditors referred to in sub paragraph (a) of the "Other Matters" 
paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the consolidated 
annual financial results. 

B S R & Co. (a partnership firm with 
Registration No. BA61223) converted into 
B S R & Co. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership 
with LLP Registration No. AAB-8161) 
••• :al.. _u __ .1. ____ ""~i-<- •• - ....... 

Registered Office: 
5th Floor, Lodh• Excolus 
Apollo Mills Compound 
N M Joshi Marg, M•h•lakshmi 
Mumbai 400 011 



BS R & Co. LLP 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (continued) 

Management's and Boa rel of Directors' Responsibilities for the Consolidated Annual Financial 
Results 

These consolidated annual financial results have been prepared on the basis of the consolidated annu;1l 
financial statements. 

The Holding Company's Management and the Board of Directors arc responsible for the preparation 
nnd presentation of these consolidated annual financial results that give a true and foir view of the 
consolidated net profit I loss and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the 
C3roup and its joint venture in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 
in Jndian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act and other nccounting principles 
generally accepted in India and in compliance with Rcgul<ition 33 and Rcgul<ition 52 of the Listing 
l~cgulations. The respective Management and Board or Directors of the companies included in the 
CJroup and its joint venture arc responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in 
;1ccordancc with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of each company and for 
preventing and detecting frauds and other irrcgulari1ics; sclcc1ion :me! applicntion of appropriate 
:1ccounting policies; making judgments and estimates 1hat are reasonable and prudent; and the design, 
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, tha1 were operating effectively 
for ensuring accmacy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant lo !he preparation and 
presentation of the consolidated ;mmwl financial results that give a true and foir view and arc free from 
nwtcri<il misst;1terncnt, whether clue to fraud or error, which hnvc been used for !he purpose of 
prcp:m1tion of the consolidated anmwl fin;rncial results by the l\1;inagcmcn1 <mcl the Directors of the 
Holding: Comp;rny, as aforesaid. 

Jn preparing the consolidated annual financial results, the Management and the respective Board of 
Directors or the companies included in the Group and its joint vent urc arc responsible for assessing the 
ability of each company to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting: unless the respective Board of Directors 
either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or bas no realistic alternative but to do 
so. 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and its joint venture is 
responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of each company. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results 

Our objectives arc to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated annual financial 
results as a whole arc free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 
or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 
taken on the basis of these consolidated annual financial results. 



BS R & Co. LLP 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (continued) 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results (continued) 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

a Identif'y and ;1ssess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated annual financial results, 
whether clue to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk 
or not detecting a m<1tcrial misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. 

e Obtain nn understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that arc <lpproprintc in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we arc also 
responsible for expressing om opinion through a separate report on the complete set of financial 
statements on whether the Holding Company has adequate internal fin;111ci;1l controls with reference 
to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

" Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures in the consolidated financial results made by the Manngcmcnt and 
Board of Directors. 

Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors use of the going 
concern basis of accounting :111d, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether n nwterial 
unccrt:1inty exists rcLitcd to events or conditions th;1t may cast significmt doubt on the 
appropri<1tcncss of this ;1ssurnplion. ff we conclude tli:1t <1 nrntcri<1l unccrtai111y l?Xis!s, we nrc required 
to clrnw attention in llllr auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated nnnual 
financial results or, if such disclosures arc inadcquntc, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions nrc 
b:1scd on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events 
or conditions may cm1sc the Croup and its joint venture to ccnsc to continue ;is :1 going concern. 

" Evaluate the overnll presentation, structure and content of the consolidated annual Jln:rncial results, 
including the disclosures, nnd whether the consolidated annual financial results represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

m Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence rcgnrding the financial results/financial information of 
the entities within the Clroup and its joint venture to express an opinion on the consolidated annual 
financial results. We arc responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of 
financial information of such entities included in the consolidated financial results of which we arc 
the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the consolidated annual financial results, 
which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, 
supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for 
our audit opinion. Our responsibilities in this regard are further described in para (a) of the section 
titled "Other Matters" in this audit report. 



BS R & Co. LLP 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (continued) 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Annual Financial Results (continued) 

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities 
included in the consolidated annual financial results of which we arc the independent auditors regarding, 
among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including 
nny significant deficiencies in intcnrnl control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with rclcv:mt 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably he thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
snfeguards. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circulnr No Cm./CFD/CMDl/44/2019 issued by 
the SEBJ under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

Other Matters 

(n) The consolidated annual financial results include the audited financial results of 18 subsidiaries 
(including step clown subsidiaries), whose financial statements reflect totnl assets (bcl'ore 
consolidation adjustments) of Rs. Rs. 8,061.57 million as at 31 March 2020, total revenue (before 
consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 493.04 million and tot;\] net profit after tax (hcforc consolid;1tion 
adjustments) of Rs. 84.96 million ;rnd net cash inflows of Rs 79.39 million for the ycnr ended nn 
that elate, as consiclcrccl in the consolidated mrnunl f'inancial results. The independent nuclitors· 
reports on financial statements of these entities have been furnished to us by the management and 
our opinion on the consolidated ;mm1al financial results, in so for as it relates to the m110unts :rnd 
disclosures included in respect of these entities, is lx1scd solely on tlie report of such auditors and 
the procedures performed by us arc ;is st:1tcd in p:m1grnph above. 

(h) The consoliclatccl rnmml fina11ci:1l results ;1lso include the Croup's share of net profit I loss after tnx 
(before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. Nil for the year ended 31 March 2020, as considered in 
the consolidated annual financi:1l results, in respect of a joint venture. The unaudited financial 
information has been furnished to us by the Board of Directors and our opinion on the consoliclakd 
annual financial results, in so for ;1s it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect or 
the joint venture is based solely on such annual financial information. In our opinion and according 
to the information and explanations given to us by the Board of Directors, the financial information 
is not material to the Croup. 

Our opinion on the consolidated annual financial results is not modified in respect of the above matters 
with respect to our reliance on the work clone and the reports of the other auditors and the financial 
results/financial information certified by the Board of Directors. 



BS R & Co. LLP 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (continued) 

Others Matters (continued) 

(c) The consolidated annual financial results include the results for the quarter ended 31 March 2020 
being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the 
published unaudited year to clnte figures up lo the third qunrtcr of the current financial year which 
were subject to limited review by us. 

ji>r B S R & Co. LLP 
Cliortcred Acco11ntants 
JCAI Firm registration number: 10 I 248W /W-100022 

Amrit Bhansali 
Farin er 
Membership mimbcr: 065155 
lJ]))N: 20065 J 55/\/\/\ADL9780 

B;111g;1lore 
27 June 2020 



BS R &Co. LLP 

INDEPENDENT AlJDITORS' REPORT (continued) 

/\nnexure 1: List of subsidiaries and joint venture 

Subsidiaries of Sobba Limited 

2 Sobba 
3 Sobba 
4 Sobba Assets Private Limited 
5 Sobba Tambarnm 

7 Sobba Construction Products Private Limited 

Subsidiaries of Sob ha 
SI.No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 Realtors Private Limited nnd 

Limited 
Name of the 
Kilai Builders Private Limited 

2 Sobba Jntcrior Private Limited 
3 Kuthavnkknm Realtors Private Limited 
4 Kuthavakkam Builders Private Limited 
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BS R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Embassy Golf Links Business Park 
Pebble Beach, B Block, 3rd Floor 
Off Intermediate Ring Road 
Bengaluru 560 071 India 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of Sob ha Limited 

Report on the audit ofthe Standalone Annual Financial Results 

Opinion 

Telephone +91 80 4682 3000 
Fax +91 80 4682 3999 

We have audited the accompanying standalone annual financial results of Sobha Limited (hereinafter 
referred to as the "Cornp:my") for the year ended 31 March 2020, attached herewith, being submitted 
by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations'). 

Jn our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the 
aforesaid st<mdalonc annual financial results: 

n. nrc presented in nccordancc with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Rcgubtion 52 of the Listing 
Regulations in this regard; nncl 

b. give :1 true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 
in the applicable Jndi:m J\ccounting Standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted 
in Jndi:1, of the net profit nnd other comprehensive income :md other financial information for the 
year ended 31 March 2020. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducicd our midi! in :1cc1mh111cc with the Standards on Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 
J 43( 10) of the Comp;mies /\ct, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those SJ\s :ire further 
described in 1l1c Auditor's Responsihilities for the Audit ol the Standalone Annual Financial Results 
sect ion or our report. W c nrc independent of the Company, in accordance with the Code or Ethics issued 
by the J11sti1utc of Chartered ;\ccountants of Indin together with the ethical requirements that arc 
rclev;rnt to our :rndit of the J'in:rncinl st:1tcments under the provisions of the ;\ct, and the Rules 
thcrcumkr, a11d we have full'illccl our other ethical responsibilities in accord:rncc with these 
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained, is sufficient 
and ;1ppropri:1tc to provide a bnsis for our opinion on the Standalone annual financial results. 

~ 
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B S R & Co. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership 
with LLP Registration No. AAB-8181) 
with Affi11t"f frnm nf""tnhDr 1JI ?n1"l 

~~~/:!~'~,?.'~/us 
Apollo Mills Compound 
N M Joshi Marg, Mahslakshmi 
Mumbai 400 011 



BS R & Co. LLP 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Standalone Annual Financial 
Results 

These standalone annual financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone annual 
rinancial statements. 

The Comp<my's Management and the Board of Directors arc responsible for the preparation and 
presentation of these st;mdalonc annual financial results tlrnt give a true and foir view of the net profit/ 
loss and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in Jndia and in compliance 
with Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the Listing H.cgulations. This responsibility also includes 
nrnintcn:mcc of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for 
safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing :rnd detecting frauds and other 
irregularities; selection and npplication of approprintc nccounting policies; making judgments and 
estimates lh<1t arc rcnsonablc and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate 
internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of 
the accounting records, rclcv;rnt to the preparation nncl prescnl<ilion of the s1<1mblonc annu;1l fi1rnncial 
results that give a true and foir view and nre free from matcri;il misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Jn preparing the standalone ;mnual financial results, the Mrnrngemcnl ;md the Board or Directors arc 
responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 
applicnblc, mnltcrs related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
Bonrcl of Directors either intends lo liquidate the Company or lo cc;1sc operntions, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 

The Board uf Directors is responsible for overseeing the Comp:my's financial repnrting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain rc:isonabk ;1ssurancc about wlicthcr the st;1ndalonc annu:il financi:il results 
as a whole me free from nrntcrial misslntcmcnt, whether clue to frm1d or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report th:it includes our opinion. Reasonable assunmcc is a high level of assurance but is not n guarantee 
that nn audit concluctccl in accordance with SAs will alwnys detect <1 material misstatement \Vhen it 
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and arc considered matcrinl if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could rc:1sonnbly be expected to influence the economic decisions of users t:1ken on the 
basis of these standalone annual financial results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment nncl maintain 
profcssion;il skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone annual financial results, 
whether clue to fraud or error, design and perfo1111 audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk 
of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. 



BS R & Co. LLP 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Annual Financial Results (continued) 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that arc appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the /\ct, we arc also 
responsible for expressing our opinion through a separate report on the complete set or financial 
statements on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to 
financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

Evaluate the appropriateness or accounting policies used and the reasonableness or accounting 
estimates and related disclosures in the standalone financial results made by the Management and 
Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Management and Board of Directors use of the going 
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a matcrinl 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
appropriateness of this assumption. Jf wc conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we nrc required 
to drnw attention in our auditor·s report to the related disclosures in the standalone annual financial 
results or, if such disclosures arc inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 
the audit evidence obtained up to the date or our auditor's report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

n Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone annual financial results, 
including the disclosures, nnd whether the standalone annual financial results represent the 
underlying transactions ;rnd events in a manner that achieves fair present;1tion. 

We communicate with those ch<ll'gcd with governance regarding, among other matters, the pl<mnccl 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 
internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We <llso provide those charged wilh govcrn;mcc wilh a slalt:mcnt that we have complied with relevant 
clhical requirements regarding indcpcndcncc, and lo conrnrnnic;1tc with them all rcl;1lionships and olhcr 
m;111crs th:1t may re;1so11;1hly be thought to bcnr on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

Other Matters 

The standalone annual fi1wncial results include the results for the quarter ended 31 March 2020 being 
the balancing figure between the m1clitecl figures in respect of the full financial year and !he published 
unaudited year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to 
limited review by us. 

for B S R & Co. LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm registration number: 101248W /W-100022 

fiM 0V'~_3.,/ 
~n~1~ ~1ansali 

Partner 
Membership number: 065155 
UDIN: 20065155AAAADM3542 

Bangalore 
27 June 2020 
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Statt•111t·nl of st:mdalonc financial rc.sull.'i for the quarter and year ended on .ll ~lardt 2020 

Revenue 

1a) Rcvcr1t1t frnm operation ... 
(b) Other rnrnme 
(l'.) Finance incmrn: 

Total income 

Expcnsl"s 

(<l) f .and purchase COSl 

ih) nht of r:1w rnatcn.11.-. :ind cn111p1)flcnt.., cnn~mrn.:d 
(cJ Purchase nf prnjcct m,11criab 
i_d) Hrn.:n.:a'it:)/ tkne,1-;i:: in invcnt!Jril"~ 
le) Suhcontractor Jod 01hcr rh.trgc'i 

m Etuph)}'CC benefit~ cxp~osc 
(g) [kprcci.u11rn and Jtt1orw;uion 
<l\I Finance Cihl u 
{i) Other e:qwn-;cs 

Total expenses 

Profit before tax (1.2) 

Tax CXIJl'llSl' 
(:1) Cuncnt wx 
lhJ lkfencd tax ch.ugl' I (nl'd10 

Total tax expense 

Profil for lhe peliod (3~4) 

Other com1>rchensive Income 
Items that will not be rcd.tssificd I!) profit or ln'is in subsc4ucn1 periods: 

Tola! other COlll(lrehensive income 

Total compn:hensiw income for tht' JH'riod [comprising prolit for the period {after ta'<) 
:md other com1Jrcht•nsivt• inconu~ (;trter l;1x)) (5+<,l 

l',mJ-up equity shJrc c:•tpital 
lF:we vahH' pt'f ..;hare.~ 10; 

Olhl·rcquity 

lU NC't wonh 

I l Paul-up <kht capit.11 

12 lkhcruurc rcdcmptwn 1c.~crvc 

I .1 Fam in gs Per Share (El'S) {in~) 

B.i.~ic and Jtlu1ed LPS (nm .urnu,1ll'i~:d fo1 the qu.t11c1s) 

14 Debt equity ralio (rcfr:r nute 7) 

15 l)dH scn·icr. cnvcr;1ge ratio (l)SCH) (rdcr note 6) 

16 lnlt'rt'.:.t ,.;,{'(Vtl'C COWHiH' ratio (ISCRJ (trfor nil!C 6) 

* rl'fer notL" ·l 

Alsn refer 1he 1101c.-. tn the .~t;uHL:ilnne finanri:tl 11~...;ul!s 

.3 months mdrd 
J 1.0.1.21120 
(Audited)' 

1},065 
107 
IOI 

9,273 

.185 
692 

2,145 
IJ04) 

2,054 

600 
176 

J,70J 
914 

8 .365 

'108 

25] 
12.3 

532 

(I) 

(I) 

5.11 

948 

5.61 

Preceding 3 
monthsemktf 

31.12.2019 
flin;mditcdl 

~L7h0 

64 
1117 

8.931 

K51 
(J(i(i 

~uw 

151) 

?.057 
)82 
l6l) 

I .67·1 
%1 

7.799 

1.lH 

511 
320 
370 

7(1} 

7h7 

')·18 

8.IJ) 

Cnnl~sponding 3 
m11n1hs l;ndL~d 

11111.201') 
JAudtll'.dlt-

1·1.11111 
141 
l 27 

14.369 

245 
l)l).j 

1.tJ.11) 
2.946 
~,(d(i 

6)6 
151 
7.18 

l ,268 

I 2.5X:\ 

l.7X<> 

221 
41 J 
636 

1,1:;;0 

II) 

ii) 

1.14') 

1)48 

12.L\ 

(fin millio11) 

Yrar to dale Prl'VHHJ<; year 
figures for l'n1kd 31.03.2019 

curr('nl yt'ar [Audncd\ 
endrd Jl.O.L'.?020 

(Audited) 

J7,558 11.588 
.100 .\44 
447 .q5 

.18,.105 JU47 

... 257 464 

.1,002 2.75h 
7,297 l!Ui5f\ 

iJ,1641 12.611 J 
8,83.1 8.811 
2.464 2.359 

674 582 
6,732 2,2 1J.l• 
J,800 4A97 

]] 895 ~0.027 

4.410 L'l.20 

444 '>75 
I 072 .tJI) 

I 51<1 1.-154 

2,894 2.~fih 

2,899 

948 

ll,924 [ 1).825 

22,872 10,773 

1..\87 

\Oil 

J0.52 

l.J I 1.22 

II.JO II 32 

Z.J9 

n Includes notional intacM ilt.TnJl.'d on advance from LUSlo111c1s as pt'.f Ind :\S 115 an10unt111g h} ( 878 rnilhon. ~ 882 millllln for 1hc lhfCl'. month.., t:ndcd 31 Mairh 2020. 31 December 201•) 
rc:-.f1Cl'tivdy and~ 1,558 million for thl' ye;ir cnckd 1 I M,m:h 2020. 



Nolt'S: 
(I) The stand.dune bal,mtT .sheet 1\ .i:-. hdnw 

~~-----------·------------------·------··----~·--''~~~h~•~nt~il~lil~lll"-) 
Particulars As at ~'I .O.t2020 As at 

(Audited( Jl.OJ.2019 

!--+--------------------------------- ---------1---.J. ''.J.JJ.' ""w''!l":n"•" "----1 

A Assets 
Non- currt'lll as.li<'lS 

l't0pcr1y. plant and equipment 
R1gln of use am.•1s 
fnvc . ..,tmcnl propcny under cmhlt11ctuu1 
lntangihlt' asset~ 
Financial a.'>Sl'ts 

lnvc~1111c111s 

Tra(k n:'ccivahll'') 
01hcr nnn.cunc1H linanc1al .h'il:is 

Other non-cuffcll! a':iscts 
Deferred tax a.-;sct'> (net) 

Cun1!nl assets 
lnvcntorit.•s 
Fin.1ncLtl as.\ct ~ 

Trade rcccivabks 
CJ'ih am! 1:ash equivalcms 
flank hal<1ncc 01hcr than ca~h and ca"h 1:qu1v;dcnb 
( )thcr CtlffC[\( lilwtcial .lSSCI ~ 

< lllH.:r curn~nt asst'h 

Total as.sets 

H Et1uity and liahililies 
E1111ity 

El]llllY share capn.tl 
01hcr cquny 

Total equity 

Non#currcnt liahilities 
Financial Ji,thihtics 

Bomiwing!-1 
Lc.tsc lialnlitics 

[ .11ng.~tcrm prn\'iSions 
Ddcrrcd 1ax !i.1hil11ic;; incl) 

Current liahililics 
1:111ancial li.1bil1tic'i 

B11miwing'i 
I .c,\ . ..;l' llahlii1ics 

Trade p;_\yahks 
Tnt,d l>Uht,111dmg durs of nucrn Cnlcq)nsc., ,rnd ..;m,lil cntcrpn .. cs: ailll 
ro1<tl outstanding dues of crcdiw1s 01l11:r th.rn m1l:t0 c1HL'rpri'lC.':i am! small c1Hcrprhc~ 
01hcr curn:nt finJ111.:ial liabih!it~~ 

Other currcm l1abt!1ti~·~ 

l.iahltl1il'·~ fnr cuncnt tax (net) 
Provisions 

2.8.f:! 
t 28 

1.123 

14 641 

6·1.215 

U12 
597 
:?.07 

x.-187 
l_\.7-C! 
90 790 

!05 . .f.ll 

iJ.rn 

21.9H 
22,872 

lS75 
61 

I.fl 

26·• 
2 045 

lX.l45 
7-1 

2.831 

4.1 h3 
8.f 

17.f 
5.107 

<J71) 

15 2.10 

62.7.t-t 

3.125 
1,605 

126 

.~.6iJ7 

16.944 
•10 241 

105.471 

20.773 

48 

121 

169 

2.1.7111 

9.597 11.240 
·L!87 5.1N3 

n.191 42.890 
?N) 555 
151 150 

80514 8452? 

>--+'-T~"'="~ll=ia~h=il~l•~ie~s-----~----·--~-----------------·--~8~2~5~59'-'-----~8~4~6'~?8~ 
Total c uitv and liabilities 105 4JI 105 471 



(2) The stand.1lonc ')(,\h:mcnt or l\l'ih f!OW\ l\ ,J.'j bdnw. 

Particulars 

Cash llows from opt~rating ;u:livHics 
Profit before tax 
Adjustments to reMncilt~ profit before l:IX to net cash nows rrom operating acthtities 

lkprcci,uion and ct1111ini1,11wu cxpcn..;c 
(CiainJ/ hlss on ..;ak of prnpcny. plaru J.n1l l:quipmcn1 
rinancc income (rnduding (a1t value chang_l' HI financial in.:;tl1UllCnlSJ 
Finance co.st.'> !including fair value change 111 financial 111.strnmcn!s) 
r\llo\Valll"C for cn:dJt lu:ois 
Sh.tee ofiprofltJ/ lo..;s from mvc . ..;tmcm 111 p.mncr~lup firm 

Working rapital .1d1ustmc111s: 
(fncrca.wJ/ dc1:n:a~c en tr.uk n.:n::1vahlLS 
(lm:rea.1,,cJ/ dccn:a .... e 111 mVl'ntor\i' .... 
(lrll'rcaSl' )/ dl~i.:rcasc rn othcr t1nanr1al ,i-,..;cts 
(lnLTCa:-.cJ/ dcxn:a .... c 1n olht·r .1.-.:-.ct:-. 
fncrcasL'/ (dccn·a'i1~11n 1r,1tk payable.\ and other f1na11crnl liah1!Jtie.;; 
tncreasc/(dt'crca~c) in prnv1"1nn-; 
(I >ccrca ... c-.J/ incrc,1.-.r itt 1nhcr nnn-flnanc1a\ liah1l1tic . .., 

Cash genernh'd from opcrnting i.tctivitics 
lnromi: tax nail! {net of refund 1 
Nd ca.sh nows (used in) I from oncrntin!! activitit~s 

Cash llows from investing activi1irs 
l'un..:hast of prnpnty, plunl .rnd Ujlltpm..:m 
Proceed:-:. frnm sak l)f propt;rty. plant ;md t~qu1pnwr11 
Investment in suhsi1kuy 
Loan to .;ubs1dia11c" 
Prni.:ccds from I (c1mmhu1inn to) p,urncr<ihip curmll al:c1nmt 
{lnvc.~t111cnts in)/ n:dl'111p111Jn ofh,111\.: 1kp11'iils ·net 
lntL~1·c-;1 rcccivetl 

\'car lo date 
figures for 

currenl year 
1·rnkd ] I .OJ.2020 

fAmlilrdJ 

4,411) 

()7-t 
14) 

l4HJ 
6.513 

2.N 
117) 

(6·1K) 
13.0::!J) 
f},6.1 l) 

2,691 

f 1,7231 

25 
i5,tN8.J 

951 
!1,()2!)) 

178) 

i.5MJ 

lllJI 
11111 
482 

( t 27) 
·1-17 

(fin million) 
Prc\fous year 

rndcd ]l.OJ.2019 
f Audited I 

.t,J:?O 

582 
(7) 

1·1151 
2.080 

26 
') 

156) 
14.016) 
2.670 
(761) 

4.685 
1)51 

1.5.966) 
3.(196 
{782) 

Ul4 

! I .()5CJ) 

12 

( l 92) 
IB 
-115 

54 1701) Net ca.sh nows from I (used in) in\'esting ac.~liv~i~lit~·s~--------------1-------=-<--·---'-'.::..:..cl 

C:ish Oows rrom finam:ing at"ti\'Hil's 
Repayment or hmg·lC111\ bnrro\vings 
Prncecd.1,, fnim -.hi1n-1cnn h11rniwing" 
Rcpaymcu1 of shnrt-1c111\ hllmm i11~1,s 
Lease pay1nl~n1..; 
rinancc co~I paid 
Di\'i1lcnd-; paid on cqui1y ..;h.u-cs 
Ta:1; on dividcn1! n.ti1l 
Ncl cash nows t!rncratcd used in fin:mcint! activitirs 

Net lnl'.rc.tsc/ ltkcrt:.tsc) in c<1sh ,mil l:a:~h cqu1v,1knh 
C.1..;h and cash cuuivakm .... at thl' hc!llllntn!l of the nc11od 

(I ,625J 

2·1,MN 
(llJ,985) 

150) 
(J,21.11 

(664) 
(llf>) 
1984) 

((,IXIH) 

1.605 
597 Cash and cash e<1uh·alcnts at the end of the.period -------------'-------

11.lll) 
21).)14 

116,183 I 

(2.111)) 

(66]) 

( 1.16) 
181.l) 

HIKJ 
~m 

1,605 



dJ B,1scd 011 the "m,1r1,1gl'll\Cnt app1oad1'' ,1s dclincd !11 fn,t /\S 108 • Opc1,u1ng Scgmcn!.'>, the C'lul'l· Opc1.11Jng Dl~ci..;ion M,1kcr (CODMl cv.1lu.1h:" thr Co111p,111y\ pcrfon11ancc and ,1llrn.:,11c,-; 
ri>MHlln'.-. ha.'icd 011 .in aualysis nf v.uiiius pi:rfnnuance it11hcatnt'i hy husiues..; scgm1~n1s i\ecouliug!y. iuformatinn ha . ., hecn presented along 1hc-;e hu-;lness Sl~gmcn1 . ..; vii,. Real l'.'\latc .md 
Cnntrac1Ual and manufal:luring husim·s-;. lk1,lils of s1:11HL\\mH: .'il'gment-wisc rcn;nuc, rcsuh.-;, assets ancJ liabilities i~ given below; 

If in million I 
] months cmkd l'rcci:ding 3 Concspnudiug 1 Year lo dale Prcviou'i yc;u· 

J 1.0J.2020 mn11ths ended 1mm1h ... endcd ngun·s for endccJ 31 .03.:?:/Jl 1J 
{Audited!"' 11.! 2.20)!) 11 .( J '" 20 l ~J l'Urrcnt year IAudnrt\I 

Particulars 
f tJn,n1d1tcdJ [/\11d11l:d!t rudr.d J l .03.2020 

(Audited! 

Segment revenue 

Real c~tatc: 4,181 5.631 10.295 22,.112 2U21l 
Contractual .rnd 111an11f.ic1uring 5 180 -L'iJ.t UOI 16 415 I ".L ~J08 

Total 9,J(il 9.0~5 l4A% 38.727 l4.72X 
r ..c.~s: Inter :-,cgment revenul"S (2961 f165J <1%) (( 16111 o.1rn1 

Net rennuc rrom onernllons 9 0(15 8.7(,() 11.1rnJ .17 558 ,J.588 

II Segment rcsulls 

Real c.~1a1c 1.885 l.545 ~.217 •1,782 SAJ.J 
Con1racmal .md 111a11ufarmnng 1,019 6)0 5·1·1 !,966 1.116 

Profit hcfon• othl'r adjustnu.·nt.s 2,904 3.195 2.761 12,748 7.659 

Less: Finance t.:1,s1 (1,703) ( l.6J.IJ 1738) (6,7.12) 12 .. 2tJ3J 
Less·. Ot!H~r unallocuhlc cxprndirnre 1501) (%01 1·180) (2,.15.li ( 1.796) 
Add: Sl\ilrc of prnritiJ (lrJ.\ . .,C.'>J in a \llh\i1lu1y p.u111rr.,hip tim1 17 1,26) 17 1')) 

Add: Fin.mcc and other i1H::nmc 191 171 269 7JO 759 -
Profit before tax 908 l.132 1.786 4 410 4.1111 

Ill Segment assel.'i # 

fh'.al r.;statc 911,0J.I 8S.957 8U76 90,0JJ 88.776 
Contracmal Jnd 111anufJctunng 8,072 8.645 6.999 8.072 6.99 1) 

tlnJllm:atcd a.,-;cts 7 JU1 7.(157 l),(i1J7 7 326 9.(i1){J 

·r otal <1ssels 1115 4J I 10).].)i) 105,.t"/2 1054J1 1115,.171 

IV St'gnwnt liahilitit·s # 
Rc;1l c . .,\.llL' ·15,7110 ..t6J<)(J 51,IB 45,790 51, I :!J 
Cnmractual .u1d manuf,u:1uring 5,205 4.2-Ui (i.603 5,205 6,603 
!Jnalloc.itcd liabilities ]I 564 Jl.281 Yi.971 .ll 56-4 26,1J72 

Total liabilities 82 559 82,CJl7 s..tJin. 82 559 ~·l,() 1)8 

* rt'lcr nnte 4 
II C.1p1t;il cmp\()Yt'<I ""Segment .t'>SCls. Scgmcnl \iahd111cs 



("1) The '>lanJa!onl.' financial n:-;ults for !hi..· yt.'ar t.'mk:J JI March 2020 ha'\ hccn aud1h:J hy S!atu!my Auditors of thl.' Company anJ lht·y have lS\ueJ an unmoclified audit rt:pt1f!. Thi.: aud1! report of the Statmory 1\ud1ILH' is being !ikd w11h Bomhay Stock Exchange and National Strn.:k Exchange and !'i ahD 

availahlt: 11n thi; C11mpany", wr.:h .. itc www.sohha . ..:um. The li!!llfe'> fur !ht· 4t1..1ncr ended 31 March 2020 anti the i.:11rrespond1n~ quarter cndl."J in thl." previoth )"'L'".if oiri.: !he h;.ilancing !igurl.".., hl.'!Wcl.'n Lhl' .ittditi:d !'igurl.'.., in fl''Jlt.:d l>l the yi.:ar i.:ndi.:tl 3 ! Mart:h 2U2U ;.inJ thi.: puhh-.,hcd ;--car tu dali.: li_gur:.:-., up !o the 
end of the 1lmd qu.irter of the relevant linandill YCilL A!,tJ, !hl' !i_;;urc..: up lo the t:nJ uf !hirJ quarter ba-; only Ix-en n:vic\\c<l illld rm! ~uhjec!eJ to auJ1L 

(5) Disd;..,urcs unJL'"r n:gul.ition 52(4) anti 5412) of the SE.BI {I.i-;ting Ob!ig.;itions ;inJ Disdo..;urc Rcquircna:nts) Regulation-;. 2015 in rc"Spcct of Non-Co1m.:n1bk: Dcbcntun.:s urc as fo!luws: 

l~.5or;,. Rl.'.JL"c1nabk Si.:rnn:d Nf'lh-Senc .. -1 uf Z 1000 Million 

J 2.0w,;. Rr.:tkcmahk St'curetl NCD~-scnc..,.4 uf < 350 Million 

12.0U',; RcJecmahk Scrnrcd N('lh-Scm·-.-X <ll ~ 2rnl Millsllf\ 

l i . .Jil',~ Rcdccmahle Scrnn:J NCD~-Sern:~-10 of ~ !OU :-.11!l111n 

l J . .l.!J'.,; RcJecmahle Securr.:J N(~lh-Sl.'.nc ... -ll 11f ~ 2JHl \.1ilh(J!J 
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Jn .. uumed on JdVJnt:c irorn cu-;tmrn,:J>;) 

r7J lkhl-cqmty ra!lo 1eprl.'">;1.·nt'i tkhl ]non-currcm horruwmg-., curri.:nt horruwmg..; anJ i.:urrcm 111atunt1i:., of mJJH.:urrl.'"ll! horrowmg:>] I cqmty kquity shan: capllal plus othc:r i.:4ui1y. mdut.lmg tkhcnlurc ri.:clcmptiun n:-.encj 

(XJ ·n1i.: <1ud11cd -;Jandalnnc finanual n:~u!t-; Jor tht: year ended 3 l March 2U20 h;.iw hcen n:v1cwcd hy the Audi! Corrnrnl!ce and lakcn nn re1.·t11tl hy thr.: 8uanl uf DHL"t.:lnr, nl !he Comp:.my ill Jh mce!mg hcld on 27 June 2U20. Thi: !igun:.; lm ihc 4uancr illld mnc mcmth., t:rnkd 3 ! Deccmhcr 2019 'Wil'i xuhjecl !o 

'Limited Rr.:vicw' by S!atutory 1\uditor" of !he Comp;rny v.ho ha\·e c:i:.pre-;..;ed an un4uu!ifieJ rt."vicw opmion. The mforma1ion pre.,l.'"n!ed :ihi.ivc i.; prl.'"p:irer..l m accon.lam:e with !he lmhan An:ounting S1andan.h dnJ AS) a_-; prescrihi:J under Section LB of the Compank.; A1:1. 20J3 rc;id with Ruh: 3 uf the 
Companies (Indian :\crnunting Standanb) Rules, :2015 and Cnmpanir.:'\ (Indian /\ccounlmg S!andarth) /\nu..:ntlnR:n! Ruk:s, 1016. Thl' ahovc audited ">landakmc !i.narn.:ia! re:-.ul!:-. arl.'" !ilt:t! Wl!h S!ot.:k Exchangl'"'i under Rcgul:.ttion 33 of the SEBI tLi..;ting and ()!her Disdmurc Rcquircmt::nt-.) Regulations. 2015 

and arc availahlc on 1hc Stock Exchange Wl'.h..;ites. www.n..;cindi;u:um ;md www.h:-..dn1.fou:u111. and on !he Cornpany'.s wch'iih:. WW\\.'it>hhil.com. 

(9) Efkcuve t April 2019. the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "I .casi.:s". apphl.'d to all kase t:on!racts. exl.'ept !i.:as;:s which are expiring !c~s 1han l 2 month~ on I i\pril 2019 u..;ing thi.: modifi::d retruspl.'"ctiw 1n::th11d w11hi.1ut taking thl' i.:mnula11vi: adjusmk:nt to rctaincJ earning~. A:.:i.::ording!y< lh1.· cornparativi.:s for 

tht: year ended 3 J March ::WI 'J havi.: nil! tx:i.:n rcth•'ip:.:i.:tivdy adju..;teJ. 

Ou 1rans1111111. 1hc ildnp11n11 nf!he ncw ..;!ilndard rc-.uhcd in rcetJg.tulion of Kight-llf-lJ-;e a-,.,ct (K(JliJ ,11 ( l2X million an.!~ 184 rn1ll11rn a~ at 31 March "202U and J i\pnl 2019 rc,pet·tiw!y .iml .i coni.:spondmg Ji:a .. c liah1h1yol ( 134 milhnn ~md ~ JX4 nnl11tm ii"' ,11 31 Miltt:h 2020 aml l t\pnl 201') 1t:..;pcc1ivr.:!y. 

The nr.:t dfrr.:t of adoption ha-; re~ultcd man ml.'rea~e m rnst hy ~ 4 million 1nc1 of taxi. 

(JO) The Company ha., clcc!ctl to i.:xen:i..;c the op!ion pcrmntcd under ..;cctmn ! J5B:\A of the lnconx:-t;1X Act, J'J(1J a..; miroduccd by the Taxation L1w., (t\nK:ndmcm) Ordinance, 2019. t\ccordmgly. !he Company h;i-. rl.'cu_gni ... ..:d liahdH1c..; tor currcnt tux Jor ihc year ended J l M.m.:h :'.!U'.20 and rc-mca-.un::d 11-. 

DcfL"rred tax a..;..;et ha..;1..; the m!c prc..;crihcd m lhc '\aid .. cct1t1n. 

( 11 J Due to the oulbrcak uf Coronavim" Di'icase(COVJD-19). thl' (iovcrnmem of Intl1a tledilretl !Ul..:k~dt)Wn on 23 March 2020 and the Company had !O su-;pi.:nd the opcra11ons mall ongoing pH.lJt.Tb m c.:ompliilnr.:i: Wilh thl.' lock.down in::;trm:t11Jlh !'Nied hy !hl" <:i:mral and rl°spl.'1.:!!VL' .Slalt' (h.1Vc.:nm1L"ll!'. Thi<i: 
impuc!c<l thc normal hu-;mc~" opcrat10 n.., oJ the (\imp.iny by way ul mtcrmpuun in pr<'.)Ct'I'> excnuiun, supply 1.·hain J1~n1p11un anJ un<.1va1!ab1!ity ul peP•iunnd durmg thr.: !ui.:k-Juwn pl.'nod. 

·nlc Compuny ha-; t:on..;idcrcd the J'<)"-;ihlc nnp.ic.:1-; 011 the rnrrymg valuc 1•! il'>'it:l'I. 'J11l.' Cnmpany. a'\ ill the d;i!i.: of thc-.c linauda! re-.,ul!-; has u..;cd intcrn;d am.i cxicrnal ... uurcc.., of i11fomi;1t1on lo a-.-.,e..;..; the expccti.:<l future peitnnnunr.:e llf the ('ompany. The ('11mp.111y h.1-; ah11 pi.:r!i.mnc-d a -.cn~itivity ;inaly•a'i on 

thc- a~sumpuom u..;t:tl and ha~l.'d on the current l.'"Stim<ilC'i. thi.: Compuny r.:Xpl.'t:!S !hat !hl' G1rrymg amount of thcsL' as..;cb reported m the halilUCl.'" -;hei:t a..; al ~ l l\.-Iarch 2020 arc fu!ly fl.'t:0\·1.·rahk. The Company ha~ abo r.:'!lmutcJ th1.· future cash fkm·..; wtth the possihlt: dTc:c!'i th:.it lllilY n.· ... ult from tht.' CUVID-19 
panJcnm.: anJ dot> nn! !urc..;cc any ddvcr~c impact un rcali-;mg n .. as.sch and 11u:ctrng it'! liahiliLie.., a.'i <.1nJ when thl'.y I.ill Jui.:. Tht: actu.il impact 11! thi.: CUVlD-l'J p.m...lemii.: m..iy he dilli.:rcm lrum lhiit t.:'>tiw.i.tcd JS ;.it the dat:.: ol appruv.il ul thC>il'. linan....:1.11 ri.:-;L11t..;. 

Tht' Central and S!<i!c (iovc:rnmcnl-; have rnit1a!l.'"d -;!ep., in relax !be: lnck-1lov.·n ft''ilrn.:t101N and tht: Cnmpilny i-, ai.lhi:nn_g In ihc '>il!lle. The Company rc~umed ii... opcratum' a!hl.'i! In .i. rt:dur.:c:tl c;.ip;i;.:J!y lrnm 4 May 2020. Thl.'" Company will i.:tllllllltlC 10 t·ki..,e!y oh..,en·c the cvoh111g -.,n:nar111 ant! 1ake min 

account any fulurl' dt:\'ek1pnu:n1" ;.1ri-;ing. om of lht.° .;amc. 

( 12) The Hoard t1f Director.<> of th1.· Company havc: rt:conmit:nt.ll'd a final dividend of~ 7 per eyui1y 'h<irc for the yt:ar ended 3 ! March 2020. which will ht' plar.:i.:d for approval of tht: sharehukkr'i in !he t:n-.uing. Annual Ocneral Mci.:1ing uf tht: ('ompany. 

{ !J) The pn:vioU'i )'l'ar figure'> haw bt•l.'n rcgruupl.'tl I redassifieJ. wh1:rcvcr nt't:t:'>'!ary, lo nrnftJr!Tl lo the currl.'"nt quarter ;i.nd year l.'"llll pre..;enta!illll. 
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COVID – 19: IMPACT UPDATE

Universal impact:

- World has entered into an unknown territory in terms of way of life ahead.

- This black swan event, has led to both Supply and Demand side shock waves.

- As a result, Global as well as India’s Sovereign Ratings have been downgraded by renowned 

Rating Agencies like Fitch and Moody’s from ‘Stable’ to ‘Negative’.

- Health hazard resulting in number of lives lost and families left with no support making their 

lives miserable.

Economic impact: 

- Taking all world economies to near Zero or negative growth trajectory.

- With a global recession looming, India is not immune to the global and domestic events.

- Best case scenario, growth to pick up from 2nd Half of FY 2020-21:

- Normal Monsoon followed by regular Agricultural activities.
- Steady international commodity prices and ease of supply post easing of lock down.
- Fiscal stimulus announced by various countries including India, to take effect in right 

direction by augmenting demand for products and services.
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COVID – 19: SOBHA’S RESPONSE

Safety measures:

 In view of outbreak of COVID-19 virus the Government of India and Ministry of Home Affairs 
has set out various advisories.

 Company has adhered to the standards prescribed by Ministry of Home Affairs and respective 
local authorities.

 Regular medical checkups at labor camps, checks & cleaning of the facilities to make the labor 
feel at home.

Welfare measure:

 Welfare measures for approx. 15,000 workers and technicians at our project sites.
 Provision of hygiene products, ration and other daily essentials in labor camps.
 Series of measures announced by the Government of India, to further support health & safety 

of resources and also our operational activities.

While ‘Health & Safety’ is a collective
responsibility of both Employer and Employee,
we have made sure that all our staff are well
taken care of during these testing times.

<< Images of our Safety & Welfare measures >>
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BUSINESS SNAPSHOT

REAL ESTATE BUSINESS

 Ongoing projects to the tune of 27.41 mn sft saleable area are expected to generate further cash inflow of Rs 143.42
billions.

 Cash inflow of Rs 3.50 billions is expected from completed projects.

 Planned future launches to the tune of 14.23 mn sft in various cities in the coming quarters to supplement future
growth.

 Completed 158 projects to the tune of 58.74 mnsft of developable area as on 31st March 2020.

 Majority of our unsold inventory is in the price range of Rs 1 Cr - Rs 2 Cr, where we see major demand and it will help
us to realize cash flow faster.

 Real estate business has contributed 60 % in our topline for FY-20

 Bangalore market continues to dominate with about 74% out of our total sales, and has least impact of COVID-19
amongst the metros and is expected to perform better.

CONTRACTUAL & 
MANUFACTURING BUSINESS

 Currently executing 9.44 mn sft of ongoing projects.

 Contractual order book at Rs. 22.13 billion which gives good visibility for future growth.

 Contracts and manufacturing business has contributed 39 % in our topline for FY-20

 Completed 316 projects to the tune of 51 mnsft of developable area as on 31st March 2020.

COMMERCIAL BUSINESS
 Currently holding leasable assets to tune of 0.41 mnsft and contributes about 0.01 % of total revenues

 Planned future commercial development of 0.39 mnsft in Bengaluru to strengthen commercial portfolio.

LIQUIDITY 
 Sufficient availability of liquidity at interest rates well below industry's borrowing rate.

 Sharper focus on cash flow management.



HIGH LIGHTS
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(b) Financial Highlights
(c) Operational Highlights

 FINANCIAL UPDATE

OPERATIONAL UPDATE

ANNEXURES
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KEY FINANCIAL & OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS: Q4-20 & FY-20

* All time high values

^ Up v/s Q3 of FY 20

~ Consistent performance

Note: Q4 - FY20 performance needs to be viewed in light of COVID-19 impact in last fortnight of the Quarter.

Operational Highlights

Q4-20 FY-20

Pre Sales Volume - mn 0.91 sqft~ Pre Sales Volume - mn 4.07 sqft*

Sales Value - Rs 6.95 billions~ Sales Value - Rs 28.81 billions~

Total Cash inflow 
at Rs 9.45 billions^

Total Cash inflow 
at Rs 36.47 billions*

Real Estate Cash inflow 
at Rs 6 billions^

Real Estate Cash inflow 
at Rs 23.64 billions~

Contracts and Manufacturing 
Cash inflow at Rs 3.45 billions^

Contracts and Manufacturing 
Cash inflow at Rs 12.83 billions*

Net Operational Cash flow 
at Rs 2.14 billions

Completed 5.86 mn sqft 
Developable area~

Net Cash flow 
at Rs 0.71 billions^

Launched new residential 
projects measuring 1.42 mn sqft 

Developable area ~

Financial Highlights

Q4-20 FY-20

Total Income - 9.28 billions^ Total Income - 38.26 billions*

Real Estate Revenue 
at Rs. 4.31 billions~

Real Estate Revenue 
at Rs. 22.80 billions*

Contractual and Manufacturing 
Revenue at Rs. 4.79 billions^

Contractual and Manufacturing 
Revenue at Rs. 14.74 billions*

EBITDA - 1.84 billions~
Margin at 20%

EBITDA - 8.31 billions*
Margin at 22%

Profit Before Tax 0.81 billions~ 
Margin at 9%

Profit Before Tax 4.33 billions~ 
Margin at 11%

Profit After Tax 0.51 billions~ 
Margin at 5%

Profit After Tax 2.82 billions~ 
Margin at 7%
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KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS
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REVENUE TREND ANALYSIS: CONTRACTUAL VERTICAL

Contractual Vertical:

 Consistent contributor to the Total  Revenues.

 CAGR of 25%

 Revenue contribution of the vertical at approx. 
26%  supports our operations.

 Quick turnaround cycle has also been helping 
us to post better results year on year.
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REVENUE TREND ANALYSIS: MANUFACTURING DIVISIONS
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REAL ESTATE PROJECTS: PROJECTED CASH FLOW

* Note:
In view of covid-19 uncertainties, company reviewed bookings with low/delayed collections and categorized the same as probable cancellations. The company has
made available these units to sales team for selling which will improve our ability to generate cash flow.

Particulars Completed
Ongoing - Area  
offered for sale

Ongoing - Area 
not offered for sale

Total UOM

Total Saleable area 20.76 19.37 8.04 48.17 Mn.sqft

Sobha Share of Saleable area 19.42 17.94 7.20 44.56 Mn.sqft

Total area sold till 31st Mar 2020 19.18 10.81 - 29.98 Mn.sqft

Probable sales cancellations* 0.37 1.56 - 1.93 Mn.sqft

Unsold area considering Potential cancellations 0.62 8.69 7.20 16.51 Mn.sqft

Balance construction cost to be spent to complete the entire developments - 44.65 27.22 71.87 Rs.Bn

Outstanding receivables + Balance to be billed and collected on sold units considering   
Potential cancellations

0.49 31.71 - 32.20 Rs.Bn

Sales value of unsold stock considering Potential cancellations 3.01 58.24 53.47 114.71 Rs.Bn

Cumulative Cash flow available (+ve) 3.50 45.30 26.25 75.04 Rs.Bn

Highlights:
1. Unsold completed inventory stands at 0.62 million square feet,  which will probably be the lowest in the real estate industry.
2. Balance receivable from sold ongoing project inventory and completed projects stands at Rs. 32.20 billion which covers 72% of the balance project cost to be spent for 
completing the projects.

^Unsold area sale value is based on current selling price in respective projects.
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PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT

Amount Rs.in Millions

PARTICULARS Q4-20 Q4-19 Q3-20 FY-20 FY-19

Real Estate Revenue 4,307 10,173 5,766 22,801 22,653 

Contractual & Manufacturing Revenue 4,794 3,805 3,066 14,738 11,768 

Other Income 175 238 180 718 735 

Total Income 9,276 14,216 9,012 38,257 35,156 

Total Expenditure 7,434 11,543 6,848 29,946 27,688 

EBIDTA 1,842 2,673 2,164 8,311 7,468 

EBIDTA Margin 20% 19% 24% 22% 21%

Depreciation 188 159 182 723 623 

Finance Expenses 840 758 818 3,258 2,362 

Profit Before Tax 814 1,756 1,164 4,330 4,483 

PBT Margin 9% 12% 13% 11% 13%

Tax Expenses 307 623 432 1,515 1,512 

PAT after share of associates 507 1,133 732 2,815 2,971 

Other comprehensive income (net of tax expense) (1) (1) 5 5 (8)

Net Profit 506 1,132 737 2,820 2,963 

Net Profit Margin 5% 8% 8% 7% 8%



13

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
Amount Rs.in Millions

PARTICULARS 31'Mar 2020 31'Mar 2019 PARTICULARS 31'Mar 2020 31'Mar 2019

ASSETS EQUITY & LIABILITIES

Non-current assets Equity

Property, Plant and equipment 4,631 2,842 Equity Share Capital 948 948 

Investment Property 1,881 1,905 Other Equity 23,364 21,343 

Investment Property under construction 2,323 1,900 Total Equity 24,312 22,291 

Right of use assets 128 -

Intangible assets 232 130 Non-Current Liablities

Financial assets Financial Liablities

Investments 1,143 1,128 Borrowings 2,378 48 

Trade Receivables 141 84 Lease liabilities 60 -

Other Non-current financial assets 162 183 Provisions 145 121 

Other non-current assets 5,180 5,107 Deferred tax liabilities (net) 311 74 

Current tax assets (net) 113 87 TOTAL 2,894 243 

Deferred tax assets (net) 21 1,009 

TOTAL 15,955 14,375 Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Current Assets Borrowings 28,625 24,379 

Inventories 67,045 65,173 Lease liabilities 74 -

Financial Assets Trade payables 9,567 11,328 

Trade receivables 3,604 3,271 Other Current financial liabilities 4,937 6,477 

Cash and cash equivalents 675 1,645 Other current liabilities 39,293 42,049 

Bank balance other than Cash & cash equivalents 209 127 Liabilities for current tax (net) 269 555 

Other Current financial assets 10,243 5,695 Provisions 151 150 

Other current assets 12,391 17,185 TOTAL 82,916 84,937 

TOTAL 94,167 93,096 Total Liabilities 85,810 85,180 

TOTAL ASSETS 110,122 107,471 TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 110,122 107,471 
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Amount Rs.in Millions

PARTICULARS Q4-20 Q4-19 Q3-20 FY-20 FY-19

Operational cash inflows

Real Estate Operations 6,001 6,651 5,699 23,642 25,384 

Contractual & Manufacturing 3,451 3,462 3,293 12,829 10,584 

Total Operational cash inflow –(A) 9,452 10,113 8,992 36,471 35,968 

Operational cash outflows

Real Estate project expenses 2,571 4,004 3,573 14,803 13,702 

Joint Development Partner Payments 1,254 884 980 3,855 3,608 

Contracts and Manufacturing expenses 2,482 3,056 3,036 11,747 9,777 

Statutory Dues 215 164 45 362 533 

Corpus Repayment 45 57 10 103 306 

Central Over Heads 556 514 542 2,102 2,076 

Advertising & Marketing expenses 188 258 212 805 969 

Total Operational cash outflow- (B) 7,311 8,937 8,398 33,777 30,971 

Net Operational Cash flow : (C=A-B) 2,141 1,176 594 2,694 4,997 



15

CASH FLOW STATEMENT (Contd)

PARTICULARS Q4-20 Q4-19 Q3-20 FY-20 FY-19

Financial Outflows

Finance Cost 924 775 865 3,399 2,876 

Income Tax 75 157 63 393 649 

Total Financial Outflows (D) 999 932 928 3,792 3,525 

Net Cash flow after Financial Outflow : (E=C-D) 1,142 244 (334) (1,098) 1,472 

Capital Outflows

Land Payments 328 179 560 2,641 1,963 

Dividend including tax - - - 800 800 

Donation / CSR Contribution 33 35 46 197 174 

Capex – General 70 207 153 376 366 

Capex – Commercial Real Estate 4 161 42 781 515 

Total Capital Outflow (F) 435 582 801 4,795 3,818 

Total Cash Inflow     : (A) 9,452 10,113 8,992 36,471 35,968 

Total Cash Outflow   : (G =B+D+F) 8,745 10,451 10,126 42,364 38,314 

Net Cash flow  (A - G) 707 (338) (1,134) (5,893) (2,346)

Amount Rs.in Millions
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MOVEMENT of DEBT
Amount Rs.in Billions

Particulars 31st Mar-20 31st Dec-19 30th Sept-19 30th Jun-19 31st Mar-19 

Gross Debt 31.18 32.08 30.52 28.20 26.12 

Less: Cash & Cash Equivalents 0.95 1.14 0.71 0.68 1.79 

Net Debt 30.23 30.94 29.80 27.52 24.34 
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Net Debt reduced by Rs. 0.71 billions
D/E Ratio brought down to 1.24
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BORROWING COST

Finance cost: Rs. In Million

Q4-20 Q3-20 Q2-20 Q1-20 Q4-19 Q3-19 Q2-19 Q1-19 Q4-18 Q3-18

840 818 855 840 758 716 719 713 706 716

Average cost of borrowing has declined in the last 2 quarters



HIGH LIGHTS
(a) Key Highlights
(b) Financial Highlights
(c) Operational Highlights

 FINANCIAL UPDATE

OPERATIONAL UPDATE

ANNEXURES
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SALES PERFORMANCE: Q4 AND FY 2019-20

Q4 - FY 20

Region
Area Sold

Total Average Price 
Realization

Area Sold (region 
wise contribution)

in Sq Feet Rs / Sq Feet

Bangalore 657,769 7,575 72.62%

Gurugram 84,669 9,396 9.35%

Chennai 38,881 6,811 4.29%

Kochi 32,104 9,387 3.54%

GIFT City 31,194 5,584 3.44%

Thrissur 22,629 6,485 2.50%

Pune 22,030 8,793 2.43%

Kozhikode 1,424 12,516 0.16%

Coimbatore 15,010 4,569 1.66%

Total 905,710 7,668 100.00%

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%

72.62%

9.35%
4.29% 3.54% 3.44% 2.50% 2.43% 0.16% 1.66%

REGION WISE SALES CONTRIBUTION (Q4- FY 20)

FY 2019-20

Region
Area Sold

Total Average 
Price Realization

Area Sold (region 
wise contribution)

in Sq Feet Rs / Sq Feet
Bangalore 3,002,161 7,030 73.73%
Gurugram 237,383 9,821 5.83%
Chennai 212,091 5,582 5.21%
Mysore 63,608 2,153 1.56%
Kochi 155,626 9,326 3.82%
GIFT City 126,573 5,593 3.11%
Thrissur 101,048 6,551 2.48%
Pune 65,376 9,069 1.61%
Kozhikode 33,857 8,077 0.83%
Coimbatore 73,981 4,898 1.82%
Total 4,071,704 7,075 100.00%

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%
73.73%

5.83% 5.21%
1.56% 3.82% 3.11% 2.48% 1.61% 0.83% 1.82%

REGION WISE SALES CONTRIBUTION (FY 2019-20)
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SALES PERFORMANCE: Comparative analysis: FY 2019-20

FY 2019-20

Region
Area Sold

Total Sale 
Value

Sobha Share of 
Sale Value

Area Sold (region 
wise contribution)

in Sq Feet in  Rs Mns in  Rs Mns 
Bangalore 3,002,161 21,104 17,596 73.73%
Gurugram 237,383 2,331 1,650 5.83%
Chennai 212,091 1,184 1,148 5.21%
Mysore 63,608 137 107 1.56%
Kochi 155,626 1,451 843 3.82%
GIFT City 126,573 708 708 3.11%
Thrissur 101,048 662 662 2.48%
Pune 65,376 593 593 1.61%
Kozhikode 33,857 273 216 0.83%
Coimbatore 73,981 362 303 1.82%

Total 4,071,704 28,806 23,827 100.00%

FY 2018-19

Area Sold
Total Sale 

Value
Sobha Share of 

Sale Value
Area Sold (region 

wise contribution)
in Sq Feet in  Rs Mns in  Rs Mns 
2,767,789 21,052 17,906 68.68%
351,242 3,773 2,769 8.72%
176,341 1,331 1,311 4.38%
180,662 401 298 4.48%
318,155 3,169 1,816 7.90%

5,036 29 29 0.12%
66,380 519 519 1.65%
11,865 74 74 0.29%
39,505 275 219 0.98%

112,805 601 461 2.80%

4,029,779 31,225 25,401 100.00%
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City wise Sale Value Comparison (in Rs. Mns)

FY-19 FY-20
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SALES VALUE PERFORMANCE Q4 & FY 2019-20 (Price Band and Region category)
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PRICE BAND CATEGORY: COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS

Category
FY - 20 FY - 19 Growth Trend

SBA (Sft) Value (Mns) SBA (Sft) Value (Mns) SBA (Sft) Value (Mns)

<  Rs. 5 Mns 156,992 684 257,997 1,015 -39% -33%

Rs. 5 Mns to 10 Mns 1,519,484 9,211 919,316 5,534 65% 66%

Rs. 10 Mns to 20 Mns  1,884,566 13,984 1,754,035 13,205 7% 6%

Rs. 20 Mns to 30 Mns  363,915 3,489 718,055 7,364 -49% -53%

Above Rs. 30 Mns 146,748 1,437 380,376 4,107 -61% -65%

TOTAL 4,071,704 28,806 4,029,779 31,225 1% -8%

We have witnessed considerable growth in price range of
Rs 5 Mns to Rs 20 Mns during the period in comparison.
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BUYER PROFILE: 12 Months Rolling 

IT/ITES 
Professional
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Non IT 
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Others
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>51 Years
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BUYERS AGE-WISE BREAKUP

Self Fund
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Bank Loan
58%

FUNDING STATUS

NRI
7%

Indian
93%

RESIDENTIAL STATUS
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Note:
 Real Estate product mix includes Multi Storied

Apartments (Dreams, Luxury, Super Luxury &
Presidential category), Row Houses, Villas, Plotted
Developments & Club House Facilities etc.

 Developed / Developable area includes super built-up
area (SBA) / saleable area to the customer plus common
area, car parking area, service area, storage area,
internal roads and common amenities.

 Completed Real Estate projects located across 7 cities,
with Total development of 58.74 mn sqft and Super
Built-up area of 44.62 mn sqft

 Under construction projects located across 9 cities, with
Total developable area of 39.36 mn sqft and Super Built-
up area of 27.41 mn sqft

Total Developable / Leasable Area in Mn sqft

REAL ESTATE - PROJECTS PORTFOLIO 

 Forthcoming residential projects located across 9 cities,
with Total Super Built-up area of 14.23 mn sqft.

 *(includes) Proposed Commercial projects in Bangalore
with Total Leasable Area of 0.39 mn sqft

GURUGRAM
Completed 1.56 
Ongoing 11.12 
Forthcoming 1.73 

DELHI
Completed -
Ongoing -
Forthcoming 1.03 

PUNE
Completed 1.20 
Ongoing 0.68 
Forthcoming -

GIFT CITY
Completed -
Ongoing 0.71 
Forthcoming 0.33 

MYSORE
Completed 1.58 
Ongoing -
Forthcoming -

HYDERABAD
Completed -
Ongoing -
Forthcoming 0.89 

BANGALORE
Completed 46.09 
Ongoing 17.41 
Forthcoming* 7.11 

CHENNAI
Completed 1.68 
Ongoing 2.14 
Forthcoming 0.28 

HOSUR
Completed -
Ongoing -
Forthcoming 1.31 

COIMBATORE
Completed 3.73 
Ongoing 0.61 
Forthcoming -

KOZHIKODE

Completed -
Ongoing 1.07 
Forthcoming -

THRISSUR
Completed 2.90 
Ongoing 0.60 
Forthcoming 1.30 

KOCHI
Completed -
Ongoing 5.02 
Forthcoming -

TRIVANDRUM
Completed -
Ongoing -
Forthcoming 0.64 
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FUTURE LAUNCHES AND RERA STATUS 

Ongoing Projects - RERA registration status :Forthcoming Launch Pipeline :

• 91 projects registered under RERA  and 82 project approval received. 

LOCATION No of Projects Total Saleable area (Mn Sft)

Real Estate - Forthcoming

Bangalore 6 6.72

Chennai 1 0.28

Hosur 1 1.31

Delhi 1 1.03

Gurugram 1 1.73

Thrissur 1 1.30

Hyderabad 1 0.89

GIFT City 1 0.33

Trivandrum 1 0.64

Sub Total 14 14.23

Commercial Portfolio (Total Leasable Area)

Bangalore 3 0.39

Sub Total 3 0.39

Grand Total 17 14.62

Unsold Area from Area offered for sale in Ongoing 
projects

8.69 mn sft

Unsold area from ongoing projects - not offered for sale 7.20 mn sft

Future Launches 14.23 mn sft

TOTAL INVENTORY AVAILABLE FOR SALE IN FUTURE 30.12 mn sft

Location
No of projects 

applied for RERA 
No of projects

approved by RERA 

Bangalore 67 67

Mysore 1 1

Gurugram 5 5

Pune 3 3

GIFT City 1 1

Chennai 5 4

Coimbatore 1 1

Thrissur 2 -

Kozhikode 2 -

Kochi 4 -

Total 91 82
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CONTRACTS PORTFOLIO

Contractual Ongoing Project Details as of 31st March 2020

Particulars FY-20 FY-19 Growth %

Revenue

Contracts 10.18 8.33 22%

Manufacturing 4.56 3.44 33%

Total 14.74 11.77 25%

Collections

Contracts 8.09 6.77 19%

Manufacturing 4.74 3.81 24%

Total 12.83 10.58 21%

S.No Location
Built-up area 

(Mn Sqft)

1 Bangalore 3.09

2 Bhubaneshwar 0.01

3 Chennai 0.15

4 Cochin 0.09

5 Hyderabad 2.61

6 Indore 0.37

7 Mysore 0.29

8 Pune 0.07

9 Trivandrum 2.76

TOTAL 9.44

Contractual Revenue & Collection Details as of 31st March 2020

Amount in Rs. Billions

Overall area delivered since inception: 51 million square feet

 Contracts revenue up by 22 % YoY.

 Manufacturing revenue up by 33 % YoY.

 Total revenue from Contracts & Manufacturing up by 25 % YoY.

 Contracts collections up by 19 % YoY.

 Manufacturing collections up by 24 % YoY. 

 Total Collections of Contracts and Manufacturing up by 21 % YoY.
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CONTRACTS: Completed Projects region wise contribution details
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SELF RELIANT MODEL OF BUSINESS

DRIVEN BY SELF RELIANCE
ZEALOUS TO DELIVER HIGHEST QUALITY 

Glazing and Metal Works Concrete Products DivisionInteriors Division

 SOBHA Limited is the foremost & only Indian Real Estate player with in-house capabilities to manufacture construction materials.
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MANUFACTURING DIVISION PERFORMANCE

 SOBHA – Only Real Estate Company in India with Self-Reliant Model

 It supports company to achieve world class quality with timely & efficient delivery

Glazing & Metal Works Division Interiors & Furnishing Division Concrete Products Division

Turnover (FY-20):- Rs. 2.19 Bns Turnover (FY-20):- Rs. 1.87 Bns Turnover (FY-20):- Rs. 0.49 Bns

No. of Employees 120 No. of Employees 139 No. of Employees 18

Factory Area 0.30 Mn sqft Factory Area 0.80 Mn sqft Factory Area 0.40 Mn sqft

PRODUCTS:-

 Metal/Steel fabrication works

 Aluminum doors & windows, structures

 Glass works

PRODUCTS:-

 Manufacturing wood based products such as 
doors, windows, paneling, cabinets, 
cupboards & loose furniture.

 Manufacture of Economy, Deluxe, Super 
Deluxe & Premium Mattresses from 
furnishing division

PRODUCTS:-

 Manufacture of wide range of concrete 
products such as concrete blocks, pavers, 
kerbstones, water drainage channels, paving 
slabs and elite landscape products

 Glass Fiber Reinforced Concrete

Note: *All divisions turnover represents net revenue excluding inter division sales & GST



LAND BANK STATUS 
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GURUGRAM (45.98 acres)

Developable Area 2.50

Sobha Share 1.41

PUNE  (66.45 acres)

Developable Area 1.85

Sobha Share 1.66

GIFT City (3.68 acres)

Developable Area 0.83

Sobha Share 0.83

BANGALORE (746.22 acres)

Developable Area 75.75

Sobha Share 73.88

MYSORE (11.80 acres)

Developable Area 0.28

Sobha Share 0.28

THRISSUR (84.35 acres)

Developable Area 10.40 

Sobha Share 10.40 

KOCHI (434.11 acres)

Developable Area 39.88

Sobha Share 38.75

COIMBATORE (57.17 acres)

Developable Area 3.74

Sobha Share 3.74

HOSUR (533.20 acres)

Developable Area 38.32

Sobha Share 36.97

CHENNAI (507.06 acres)

Developable Area 37.15

Sobha Share 36.51

Note: Developable area is based on current FSI available

Area in Mn sqft

Land – 100% owned by Sobha  (A) 2,260 Acres

Lands - Under JDs/JVs (B) 241 Acres

Sobha Share on JD / JV lands (C) 152 Acres

Total Extent of Land  (A+B) 2,502 Acres

Sobha Share of Land  (A+C) 2,411 Acres

Total Cost consideration 27,864 Rs.Mns

Balance amount payable 1,424 Rs.Mns

Cost / sqft of Sobha Share 265 Rs./sqft

FSI cost of Sobha Share 136 Rs./sqft

Total Development potential 212 Mn Sqft

Sobha Share 205 Mn Sqft

TRIVANDRUM (7.46 acres)

Developable Area 0.62

Sobha Share 0.62

HYDERABAD (4.10 acres)

Developable Area 0.49

Sobha Share 0.28



MILESTONES 

• Kerala’s 1st Integrated township, Sobha city launched
• SOBHA Restoplus Incorporated
• Pune’s 1st project, Sobha Carnation launched

FY19
• Voted as TOP BRAND for the 4th consecutive year by Track2Realty Report 2018.
• Successfully crossed 100 mn sqft in project execution. 
• Completed 103.88 mn sqft of total developable area since inception

• SOBHA forays into the commercial segment (retail space leasing) in India with the launch 
of 'SOBHA City Mall' in Thrissur, Kerala.

• SOBHA forays into a new segment in housing - 'SOBHA Dream Series'

• Adjudged 'Top Residential Brand in India', 'Top Real Estate Brand in South India' and 'Top 
Super Luxury Housing Brand in India' by Track2Realty

• Enters Kochi market with its maiden project – SOBHA Isle

• Awarded as the top Indian real estate company by Dun & Bradstreet
• Awarded as the ‘Builder of the Year' at the CNBC Awaaz Real Estate Awards
• Named Asia's 2nd best Investor Relations Company by the Institutional Investor magazine

• Launched 10.45 Mnsqft of new projects across 6 cities – a record
• Net worth of 20 Billion was achieved
• Voted by consumers as the ‘Most Reliable Builder’ at the CNBC Awaaz Real Estate Awards

• Launch of the 1st plotted development at Mysore, “SOBHA Garden”.
• Launch of the 1st residential project in the NCR-Gurugram region, International City

• Wonder Holidays, Trident Hotels, ITC, Biocon & Leela Ventures are added to SOBHA’s 
contracts business.

• Becomes the first 10 billion real estate brand in South India

• Certified ISO 14001:2004 &  OHSAS 18001:2007
• Infosys largest “Global Education Center II” was completed & handed over
• Mr. PNC Menon awarded the Pravasi Bharatiya Samman Puraskar

• Launch of first residential project in Coimbatore, 'SOBHA Emerald'

• SOBHA declared TOP BRAND of Indian real estate sector for the 3rd consecutive year by 
Track2Realty Report 2017.

• SOBHA bags the 'Best Professionally Managed Company' (turnover > INR 1000 crores)

• SOBHA ranked second among India’s top ten real estate employers 2015 by Track2Realty.
• Awarded as the 'Best Luxury Residential Developer - Bangalore 2015' by Asian Luxury Real 

Estate Network (ALREN).

FY14

FY13

FY08

FY09

FY10

FY11

FY12

FY15

FY16

FY17

FY18

FY20
• Entered into Furniture business with the launch of metercube brand.
• Entered into new residential markets - Hyderabad and Trivandrum.
• Achieved record Sale volume Collections and Income.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Anup Shah
Independent Director

Ravi PNC Menon 
Chairman

T.P. Seetharam
Whole-time Director 

J.C. Sharma 
Vice Chairman & Managing Director

R.V.S. Rao
Independent Director

• Over 47 years of experience in the areas of 
banking and finance 

• Bachelor’s degree in Commerce from Mysore 
University and a Bachelor’s degree in law from 
Bangalore University institutions

• Over 35 years of experience in the field of 
law, specifically real estate law.

• Degree in law from the Government Law 
College, Mumbai

• Distinguished service as a career 
diplomat for 36 years, retired as 
Ambassador of India to UAE

• IFS from 1980 batch and MA in 
English Literature from Madras 
Christian College

• Over 37 years of experience in diversified 
industries such as automobiles, textiles, steel & 
real estate Board of Directors.

• A qualified Chartered Accountant and Company 
Secretary with a Bachelor’s degree in Commerce 
(Honors) from St Xavier's college, Calcutta

• Over 15 years of experience in the real 
estate and construction business 

• Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering from 
Purdue University, USA

32
*As of 31st March 2020

Jagadish Nangineni
Dy. Managing Director 

• Over 17 years of experience in the field 
of real estate, technology and consulting

• MBA from the IIM, Calcutta and has done 
Bachelor of Technology (B. Tech) in Civil 
Engineering from IIT, Bombay.

Sumeet Jagdish Puri
Independent Director 

• Over 23 years of experience in Global 
Investment Banking

• MBA from S.P. Jain Institute of Mgmt. & 
Research, Mumbai & Bachelor’s degree 
from Sydenham Institute of Management 
Studies, Research and Entrepreneurship.

• A serial entrepreneur, Founder of 4 
Organizations, with Businesses spanning 
across Angel Investing, Financial planning 
for HNIs and Strategic Business advisory

• Certified Financial Planner from ICAI besides 
holding Masters in Commerce from 
Bangalore University

Srivathsala Kanchi Nandagopal
Additional Director



OUR PRESENCE
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Real Estate Presence in 10 cities Contractual Presence in 26 cities 

GIFT City

Indore
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NEW LAUNCHES DURING FY 2019-20

SOBHA Verdure, Coimbatore

Total Developable Area 0.14
Total Saleable Area 0.10
SOBHA Saleable Area 0.10

SOBHA Nesara, Pune

Total Developable Area 0.68
Total Saleable Area 0.51

SOBHA Saleable Area 0.51

SOBHA Blossom, Chennai
Total Developable Area 0.30
Total Saleable Area 0.18
SOBHA Saleable Area 0.18

Area in mn sqft

SOBHA Sterling Infinia, Bangalore

Total Developable Area 0.30

Total Saleable Area 0.23
SOBHA Saleable Area 0.23
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SNAPSHOTS OF FEW ONGOING PROJECTS

Sobha City Tower A2, Gurugram

Sobha City Tower B2, Gurugram

Sobha City, Gurugram: Common areas 
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SNAPSHOTS OF FEW ONGOING PROJECTS (Contd)

Sobha HRC Pristine Blk 2, Wing 3, Bangalore Sobha Arena Square Wing 3 & 4, Bangalore
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Near completion image of Wing 18 of Tropical Greens, SOBHA Dream AcresWing 19 of Tropical Greens at SOBHA Dream Acres

SOBHA DREAM ACRES PROJECT STATUS 

Total Developable Area Launched 7.09 mn sqft
Total SBA launched for sale as on Mar-2020 5.36 mn sqft

Total SBA Sold till Mar-2020 4.45 mn sqft

Area Completed till Mar-2020 4.91 mn sqft Percentage sold 83 %
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COMPLETED PROJECTS: FY-20
SOBHA Silicon Oasis Row Houses - Bangalore (Partially completed) SOBHA International City Villas -

Gurugram
SOBHA Clovelly - Bangalore

(Partially completed) SOBHA Bela Encosta- Kozhikode
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COMPLETED PROJECTS: FY-20 (Contd)

Open Green spaces in (Partially completed) SOBHA 
International City Villas - Gurugram

Wing 48 & 49, Palm Springs, SOBHA Dream Acres - Bangalore

Wing 44, 45, 46 & 47 Tropical Greens, SOBHA Dream Acres - Bangalore

Wing 7, SOBHA Silicon Oasis - Bangalore
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COMMERCIAL PORTFOLIO: Completed and forthcoming projects

Sobha City Mall, Thrissur – Completed One Sobha, Bangalore- Completed

Project Name Status % of area Leased
Total Leasable Area (in 

sqft)
Sobha Share of Leasable 

Area (in sqft)

Sobha City Mall, Thrissur Completed 94% 338,493 258,247

One Sobha Mall, Bangalore Completed 80% 225,334 150,974

Sub Total 563,827 409,221

Sobha City, Bangalore Forthcoming - 28,874 28,874

Bhoganahalli, Bangalore Forthcoming - 122,268 122,268

Yadavanahalli, E.City Bangalore Forthcoming - 237,838 181,946

Sub Total 388,980 333,088

Grand Total 952,807 742,309



MAJOR AWARDS & RECOGNITIONS: FY2019 - 20

41

SOBHA Limited received
“Dun & Bradstreet Award”
in May 2019

SOBHA Limited tops the 
“Best Practices Report 
2019“  by Track2Realty

SOBHA Limited recognized 
as “one of India’s top 
builders 2019” by CWAB

SOBHA Limited awarded
“Developer of the Year”
by Franchise India
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REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 31st MARCH 2020

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  

(in Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

I Ongoing Projects - Registered under RERA

1 Sobha Rajvilas Bangalore Apartments JV 0.37 0.36 0.20 Area share Jun-24

2
Sobha Dream Garden Phase-1 (Wing 
8&9)

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.39 0.37 0.26 Area share Feb-24

3
Sobha Dream Garden Phase 2 Wing 
5,6&7

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.53 0.53 0.37 Area share Feb-24

4 Sobha Arena - The Square (Block 4) Bangalore Apartments JV 0.47 0.32 0.32

Revenue share

Dec-21

5 Sobha Arena - Pebble Court (Block 1) Bangalore Apartments JV 0.38 0.26 0.26 Apr-22

6 Sobha Morzaria Grandeur-2(W1) Bangalore Apartments JV 0.10 0.08 0.08 Revenue share May-21

7 Sobha Palm Court Bangalore Apartments JV 0.71 0.51 0.42 Revenue share May-21

8 Sobha HRC Pristine Phase 1 Block 1 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.49 0.29 0.29

Revenue share

Jul-22

9 Sobha HRC Pristine Phase 2 Block 2 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.49 0.29 0.29 Jul-22

10 Sobha HRC Pristine Phase 3 Block 3 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.30 0.18 0.18 Jul-22

11 Sobha HRC Pristine Phase 4 Block 4&5 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.04 0.04 0.04 Revenue share Jul-22

12 Sobha Lake Garden Phase 1 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.60 0.46 0.46
Revenue share

May-23

13 Sobha Lake Garden Phase 2 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.56 0.43 0.43 Mar-24

14 Sobha 25 Richmond Bangalore Apartments JV 0.02 0.02 0.01 Area Share Jul-20
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REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 31st MARCH 2020

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  (in 

Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

I Ongoing Projects - Registered under RERA

15 Sobha Silicon Oasis Phase 4 Wing 9 Bangalore Apartments Own 0.19 0.13 0.13 Own Jan-21

16
Sobha Silicon Oasis Phase 5 Wing 
10&11

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.44 0.31 0.31 Own Jan-21

17
Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-18 Wing 39&40

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.28 0.22 0.22 Own Oct-22

18
Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-26 Wing 35,36,37&38

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.66 0.50 0.50 Own Dec-23

19 Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-23 Wing 25,26,27&28

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.63 0.48 0.48 Own Dec-23

20 Sobha Dream Acres - Wing 50 Bangalore Apartments Own 0.08 0.06 0.06 Own Jun-22

21 Sobha Forest Edge Bangalore Apartments Own 0.60 0.45 0.45 Own Sep-22

22
Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 1 Wing 6 
& 7

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.42 0.25 0.25 Revenue Share Sep-23

23
Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 2 Wing 4 
& 5

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.28 0.24 0.24 Revenue Share Sep-23

24 Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 3 Wing 16 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.42 0.25 0.25 Revenue Share Sep-23

25
Sobha Royal Pavilion  Phase 4 Wing 1, 
2 & 3

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.56 0.37 0.37 Revenue Share Sep-23

26
Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 5 Wing 8 
& 9

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.42 0.25 0.25 Revenue Share Sep-25

27
Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 6 Wing 10 
& 11

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.28 0.24 0.24 Revenue Share Sep-25

28
Sobha Royal Pavilion  Phase 7 Wing 
12, 13 & 14

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.56 0.37 0.37 Revenue Share Sep-25

29 Sobha Royal Pavilion Phase 8 Wing 15 Bangalore Apartments JV 0.42 0.25 0.25 Revenue Share Sep-25
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REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 31st MARCH 2020

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  (in 

Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

I Ongoing Projects - Registered under RERA

30 Sobha Winchester Chennai Apartments JV 0.70 0.51 0.38 Area Share Feb-21

31 Sobha Gardenia Chennai Villas JV 0.30 0.19 0.12 Area Share Feb-22

32 Sobha Palacia Chennai Apartments JV 0.84 0.60 0.60 Revenue Share Dec-23

33 Sobha Blossom Chennai Plots Own 0.30 0.18 0.18 Own Dec-21

34 Sobha Verdure Coimbatore Row Houses Own 0.14 0.10 0.10 Own Jul-20

35 Sobha City - Tower A1,B1,C1 Gurugram Apartments JV 0.58 0.46 0.46
Revenue share

Nov-21

36 Sobha City - Tower A2,B2,C2 Gurugram Apartments JV 0.58 0.46 0.46 May-22

37 Sobha City - Tower C3 Gurugram Apartments JV 0.27 0.21 0.21 Revenue share Oct-22

38 Sobha City - Tower C4 Gurugram Apartments JV 0.26 0.21 0.21 Revenue share Oct-23

39 Sobha City - Towers A3, B3, A4 & B4 Gurugram Apartments JV 0.68 0.49 0.49 Revenue Share Dec-24

40 Sobha Dream Heights Gift City Apartments Own 0.71 0.52 0.52 Own Mar-24

41 Sobha Nesara, Block 1 Pune Apartments Own 0.17 0.12 0.12

Own Mar-2442 Sobha Nesara, Block 2 Pune Apartments Own 0.23 0.17 0.17

43 Sobha Nesara, Block 3 Pune Apartments Own 0.28 0.21 0.21

Total 17.73 12.95 12.22
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REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 31st MARCH 2020

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  (in 

Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

II Ongoing Projects - DM Model

1 Sobha Sterling Infinia Bangalore Apartments DM 0.30 0.23 0.23 DM NA

Total 0.30 0.23 0.23

III Ongoing Projects - Registered under RERA -Yet to be released for sale

1 Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-21 Wing 21&22

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.32 0.24 0.24 Own Jun-25

2 Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-22 Wing 23&24

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.32 0.24 0.24 Own Jun-25

3 Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-24 Wing 29&30

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.32 0.24 0.24 Own Jun-24

4 Sobha Dream Acres - Tropical Greens  
Phase-25 Wing 32,33&34

Bangalore Apartments Own 0.58 0.42 0.42 Own Jun-24

5
Sobha Dream Garden Phase 3 Wing 
3&4

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.39 0.37 0.26 Area share Feb-25

6
Sobha Dream Garden Phase 4 Wing 
1&2

Bangalore Apartments JV 0.39 0.37 0.26 Area share Feb-25

7 Sobha Dream Garden Phase 5 Wing 10Bangalore Apartments JV 0.13 0.12 0.09 Area share Feb-25

Total 2.45 2.00 1.75
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REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 31st MARCH 2020

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  (in 

Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

IV Ongoing Projects - RERA registration are exempted as per rule

1 Sobha Lifestyle Legacy (Ph 2) Bangalore Villas JV 0.97 0.49 0.37 Area Share NA

2 Sobha Elan (JD with LMW)* Coimbatore Apartments JV 0.42 0.34 0.34 Revenue Share NA

3 Sobha West Hill - Part  C Coimbatore Villas Own 0.05 0.03 0.03 Own NA

4 Sobha International City - Phase 2 (E) Gurugram
Villas & Duplex 
Villas

JV 1.78 1.14 0.73

Area Share

NA

5 Sobha International City - Phase 2 Gurugram Row Houses JV 0.07 0.04 0.03 NA

6 Sobha International City - Phase 3 Gurugram Row Houses JV 0.69 0.43 0.26 NA

Total 3.98 2.47 1.76

V Ongoing Projects - RERA Notified - Approval pending

1 Sobha Lake Edge Thrissur Apartments Own 0.29 0.24 0.24 Own Dec-23

2 Sobha Silver Estate Thrissur Villas Own 0.31 0.18 0.18 Own Dec-23

3 Sobha Bela Encosta Kozhikode Villas JV 0.43 0.21 0.21 Revenue Share Dec-25

4 Sobha Rio Vista Kozhikode Apartments JV 0.64 0.51 0.51 Revenue Share Dec-26

5 Sobha Isle Kochi Apartments JV 1.11 0.89 0.89 Revenue Share Dec-25

6 Marina One - Wing 3, 4, & 12 Kochi Apartments
Co-

ownership
1.07 0.85 0.85

Co-ownership

Dec-24

7 Marina One - Wing 2 Kochi Apartments
Co-

ownership
0.46 0.37 0.37 Dec-26

8 Marina One - Wing 5 & 11 Kochi Apartments
Co-

ownership
0.56 0.46 0.46 Dec-26

Total 4.87 3.71 3.71



Disclaimer:
The information in this presentation contains certain forward-looking statements and publically available data from various recourses such as research reports, publications etc. These
include statements regarding outlook on future development schedules, business plans and expectations of Capital expenditure. These statements are based on current expectations that
involve a number of risks and uncertainties which could cause actual results to differ from projections made by the company.

REAL ESTATE ONGOING PROJECTS AS OF 31st MARCH 2020

THANK YOU
SOBHA Corporate Office - Bangalore

Sobha Limited.
‘SOBHA’, Sarjapur-Marathahalli Outer Ring Road(ORR),

Devarabisanahalli, Bellandur Post,
Bangalore-560103

Phone: +91-80- 49320000, Fax: +91-80- 49320444
Web : www.sobha.com

Investors Contact :

Mr.Subhash Mohan Bhat
Chief Financial Officer

Mobile: +91- 99801 99088
Email: subhash.bhat@sobha.com

Mr. Tejus Singh
Investor Relations

Mobile: +91- 99000 31078
Email: tejus.singh@sobha.com

S.No Name of the Project Location Type Classification
Total Developable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Total Saleable Area  (in 

Mn Sft)
Sobha Share of Saleable Area 

(in Mn Sft)
Business Model

Completion Date as 
per RERA

VI Projects received Plan approvals -- Not released for sale - Yet to be registered under RERA

1
Sobha International City - Residential 
(Ph 3 & 4)

Gurugram
Villas & Row 
Houses

JV 3.80 1.16 0.74
Area Share

NA

2 Sobha International City - Commercial Gurugram
Commercial 
Space

JV 0.47 0.46 0.30 NA

3 Sobha City - (Unreleased) Gurugram Apartments JV 1.94 1.41 1.41 Revenue Share NA

4 Sobha Dream Acres  (Unreleased) Bangalore Apartments Own 2.00 1.49 1.49 Own NA

5 Marina One  (Unreleased) Cochin Apartments
Co-

ownership
1.82 1.53 1.53 Co-ownership NA

Total 10.03 6.05 5.47

GRAND TOTAL 39.36 27.41 25.14

mailto:subhash.bha@sobha.com
mailto:balamurugan.k@sobha.com
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For immediate publication 

BEST EVER PERFORMANCE AMID DISMAL MACROS 

Bengaluru, June 27, 2020: 

SOBHA Limited today announced audited financial results for the quarter and financial year ended 
March 31, 2020. 

The company has reported all time high total income of Rs 38.26 billion for FY-20, up by 9% YoY. The 
EBITDA for FY-20 stands at an all time high at Rs 8.31 billion, up by 11 % YoY. PAT for FY-20 stands at 
Rs 2.82 billion with 7% margin. 

The total income, EBITDA and PAT for Q4-20 stands at Rs 9.28 billion, Rs 1.84 billion and 0.51 billion 
respectively. 

During FY 19-20,Contractual and Manufacturing verticals have delivered a very strong performace 
resulting in highest ever revenue of Rs 14. 74 billion and cash inflow of Rs 12.83 billion. Order book 
remains healthy which gives good visibility for the Company's future growth. 

The Company has also achieved highest ever total sales volume of 4.07 million square feet valued at 
Rs 28.81 billion during FY-20. Total cash inflow for FY-20 stands all time high at Rs 36.47 billion. We 
have also delivered 5.86 million square feet of developable area during FY 19-20 which shows our 
strong delivery capabilities during tough times. 

During Q4-20, SOBHA has achieved total sales volume of 0. 91 million square feet valued at Rs 6. 95 
billion. Total average price realisation showed upward trend as compared to Q3-20, as we saw good 
sales traction for our luxury and super luxury ongoing projects across cities. Total cash inflow for the 
quarter stands at Rs 9.45 billion. The company has also generated net operational cash flow of Rs 2.14 
billion and net cash flow of Rs 0.71 billion during the quarter which has resulted in debt reduction. We 
continue to enjoy sufficient liquidity from banks/financial institutions at a much lower cost than industry 
average. 

Speaking on the occasion, Mr. J.C. Sharma, Vice Chairman and Managing Director, SOBHA 
Limited said, "FY 2019-20 has been an exciting and a challenging year. As we started FY-20 on the 
back of one of the strongest performances, a gamut of new events unfolded which to a larger extent 
reversed the benefit of reforms witnessed during the previous 3 to 4 years. Major world economies 
slipping into recession followed by the unprecedent Covid-19 pandemic have put the largely labor 
intensive sectors like construction in a tight spot.The pandemic has adversely impacted both human 
lives and businesses world over." 

He lauded the Prime Minister's call for creating 'Atma Nirbhar Bharat~ This initiative of making India 
a self-reliant economy by supporting local manufacturing and becoming vocal for local is a welcome 
step. SOBHA is the only self reliant real estate company in India due to strong backward integrated 
business model which will help us to perform better. He further said that the package of Rs 20 lakh 
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crore announcement by the government will focus on land, labour, liquidity and laws. This will help 
small businesses, migrant labour and farmers in particular. 

Mr. Sharma added, "Due to adoption of innovative technological tools,self ··reliant model, strong 
brand, on time delivery, robust balance sheet, presence in major cities, availability of sufficient liquidity 
and huge land bank for future growth, we strongly feel that we are well equipped to face the recent 
challenges. Real estate sector is expected to perform better due to all time low housing loan interest 
rates, inherent demand for housing, various tax exemptions under income tax, CLSS (Credit linked 
subsidy scheme) scheme & other government benefits." 

It is notable that Bangalore market has least impact of COVID-19 amongst the metros and is expected 
to perform better. Good cash inflow from ongoing and completed projects, focus on cost optimisation 
and efficient cash flow management will help keep the Company's debt levels under control in these 
uncertain times. This will improve the overall performance of the Company. SOBHA's expansions plans 
across India will further support its operations in the days to come. 

Exceptional Execution 

SOBHA's superior execution capability is its core strength. The company currently has ongoing real 
estate projects aggregating to 39.36 million square feet of developable area and 27.41 million square 
feet of saleable area, and ongoing contractual projects aggregating to 9.44 million square feet under 
various stages of construction. As on 31st March 2020, the company has delivered overall 109. 74 million 
square feet of developable area. The company has a real estate presence in 10 cities, viz. Bengaluru, 
Gurugram, Chennai, Pune, Coimbatore, Thrissur, Kozhikode, Kochi, Gujarat (Gift City) and Mysore. 
Overall, SOBHA has footprint in 27 cities in 14 states across India. 

Recognition & Awards 

• SOBHA has received the vote of confidence to become the Top Realty Brand Nationally in the Global 
Buyer Report 2020, a study conducted recently by Track2Realty. In addition, this comprehensive 
report has recognised SOBHA as the Top Real Estate Brand in South India and Top Choice of HNis .. 

• Conferred with the Dun & Bradstreet Corporate Awards 2019 in the Real Estate category 
• 'Developer of the Year' award by Franchise India. 
• Kerala Management Association (KMA) CSR award in Health & Hygiene category for the 2nd 

consecutive year. 
• 'Residential Project of the Year (West)' award undernon-metro category for SOBHA Nasera ( Pune) 

at the 11tt1 Realty+ Excellence Awards 2019. 
• Runner-up award in the 'Residential Project of the Year' category for International City, Gurugram 

at the Construction Week India Awards 2019. 
• Recognised as 'One of India's Top Builders 2019' at the Construction World Architect and Builder 

(CWAB) awards. 
• Received two prestigious awards - 'Best Quality Construction of the Year - Chennai' and 'Best 

Architecture Plan of the Year' at the Real Estate Summit & Awards (RESA) 2019 organized by FICCI 
and The New Indian Express."CREDAI Awards for Real Estate (CARE) 2019" in the category "Best 
CSR Activity" by CREDAI Karnataka. The Award recognizes SOBHA's stellar contribution towards 
changing lives of people in a meaningful and sustainable way. 
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• Recognised as the Top National Realty Brand across Asset class in India by BrandXReport 2018-
19. This is the 5th consecutive year when SOBHA has been conferred with the National Brand 
Leadership of Indian real estate, making it one-of-itskind achievement for any company in the 
sector. Further, SOBHA has retained its position as the best super luxury brand for 
6th consecutive time in the BrandXReport 2018-19. In addition, the Company has been Ranked 
No. 1 for 'SOBHA Dream Series' in the Affordable Homes Category by BrandXReport 2018-19. 

About SOBHA Limited: 
Founded in 1995, SOBHA Limited is one of the fastest growing and foremost self-reliant real estate 
players in the country. It means that the company has all the key competencies and in-house resources 
to deliver a project from its conceptualization to completion. SOBHA is primarily focused on residential 
and contractual projects. The Company's residential projects include presidential apartments, villas, row 
houses, super luxury & luxury apartments, plotted developments and aspirational homes. In all its 
residential projects, the company lays strong emphasis on environmental management, water 
harvesting and highest safety standards. On the contractual projects side, the Company has constructed 
a variety of structures for corporates including offices, convention centres, software development 
blocks, multiplex theatres, hostel facilities, guest houses, food courts, restaurants, research centres, 
and club houses. More details on financials can be accessed via our website on the below link: 

https://www.so_bha.com/investor-relations-investor-presentation.php 

For further information, please contact: 

SOBHA Limited 

Tejus Singh 

Head-Investor Relations 

Off: +91 80 49320000- Ext. 5302, !gjus.singh@sobha.c_om 



June 27, 2020 

To, 

The Deputy Manager 
Department of Corporate Services, 
BSE Limited 
Floor 25, P.J Towers, 
Dalal Street, Mumbai --400 001 
Scrip Code: 5.32784 

Dear Sir I Madam, 

SOBIIA 

:.c, j!)!l ,,' .'.'f)i!i 

Sub: Compliance under Regulation 52 of s1;:B1 (Listing obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

With reference to the above captioned subject.. please find enclosed the following: 

I. Details of' Non Convertible Debentures issued on Private Placement Basis. 

2. Certificate from Debenture Trustee as specified under Regulation 52(5). 

Kindly take the aforesaid information on record in compliance of' SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations 2015. 

Thanking you. 

Yours sincerely, 

FOR SOBBA LIMITED 

VIGHNESHWAR G BHAT 
COMPANY SECRET ARY AND COMPLIANCE OFFICER 
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The Manager, 

Listing Department 

Date: 27.06.2020 

BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower 

Dalal Street, Mumbai ·· 400 00 l 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Details_QLNon-Convertible Debentures issued on Private_ Placement basis under Regulation 
52( 41.9Lfil!H.flisting Obligation.s.l!.!'lQ PJs~IQsures Regu!rernents) Regulations,_2015 

With rderence to the above, we submit herewith the information and documents as per the provisions of 

Uniform Lislin9 A9reernent entered into with the Stock Exchanges where Debt Securities of the Company 

are !isled and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure 

Requi1(~ments) Regulations, 2015 thereunder, for dissemination to the debenture holders as mentioned 

below: 

1. The latest Credit Rating for Rs. 125 er NCO issue Brickworks·A+(SO). 

2. The said NCDs are secured by equitable mortgage via Registered Memorandum of Entry (MOE) on 

the immovable property situated at Amani Doddakere Villagt', l<asba Hobl1, Hosakote Taiuka, in 

13;1111;;1lor1' :1o<:JrPQnt·in<J to arprox. 19.B? acres. 

3. Tl1c asset cover for Rs. 125 er NCO issue is 1.50 times and is adequate as per the terms of the 

issue: NA 

4. Tlw Debt E:quity Ratio as on 31.03.2020 is l.31. 

'1il) The Del)l Service Coverage Ratio as on 31.03.2020 is 0. 30. 

4b) The Interest Service Coverage Ratio as on 31.03.2020 is 2.39. 

5. I ntcresl/ repayment of principal on said NCDs for the half year ended 3 l.03.2020 are mentioned 

below: 

. ·• 1 - • 

Series I i Type 
Tranche /ISIN i {Principal/ 

: Interest) 
···r-·---·--·---·-···· .. ··· .. 

lf\JIG711!07251 Principal 

i 

Due date of 
payment 

03.03.2020 

SOBHA LIMITED 

· 1 All10lillt-- ·· ! Actual date of 
: (Rs.in Min) ; payment 

100 03.03.2020 



-·---· --· ·-~··· -·~---~··--·""'-~·-·· --··· 

INE671 H07251 Interest 03 03.2020 

--·····-··------~----

INE671H07277 Principal 11.03.2020 200 11.03.2020 

INE671H072Tl Interest 11.03.2020 22.80 11.03.2020 

INEG71H07301 Principal 21.03.2020 200 20.03.2020 

INF671H07301 Interest 21.03.2020 22.74 20.03.2020 

6. The next due date for payment of interest/ principal along with the amount of interest and the 

redemption amount on said NCDs during next half-year i.e. 01.04.20 to 30.09.2020: : NA 
Company does not expect default in payment of principal / interest due in next half year: NA 

7. Details of Debenture Redemption Reserve: 31.03.2020 -· : NA 

8. Nel worth of the Company as on 31.03.2020 is Rs.2287.20Cr. 

9. Net profit after Lax of the Company as on 31.03.2020 is Rs.289.400. 

10. Earnings per share JS on 31.03.2020 is 30.52 on an annualized basis. 

11. We confirm that the information submitted as above is true and correct and the undersigned has 

authority to submit the same to you and that we are aware that above information is expected to be 

placed on the website of your Stock Exchange and that of Debenture Trustees. 

Thanking you, 

Your·s sincerely, 



CATALYST 
Believe in yourself ... Trust' us! 

CERTIFICATE FOR RECEIPT AND NOTING OF INFORMATION 

[Pursuant to Regulation 52(5) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 2015] 

We, Catalyst Trusteeship Limited ("Debenture Trustee") hereby confirm that we 
have received and noted (without independent verification thereof) the information, as 
specified under regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Regulations"), 
provided to us by Sobha Limited ("the Company") for the Half year ended on March 
31, 2020. 

This Certificate is being issued pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 52(5) of the 
aforesaid Regulations, for onward submission to Stock Exchange(s) by the Company. 

For Catalyst Trusteeship Limited 

Authorized Signatory 

Date: June 27, 2020. 

CATALYST TRUSTEESHIP LIMITED UoRMrncvco; rovsms"'" "'"""' -·------

Mumbai Office Office No. 83 - 87, 8th Floor, 8 Wing, Mittal Tower. Nariman Point, Mumbai 400021 Tel •91 (022) 4922 0555 Fax +91 (022) 4922 0505 
Regd. Office GDA House, Plot No. 85, Bhusari Colony (Right), Paud Road, Pune 411 038 Tel +91 (OW) 25280081 Fax •91 (020) 25280275 
Delhi Office Offico No. 213. 2nd floor,Navrang House, 21 Kasturba Gandhi Marg. New Delhi- 110 001. Tel. 011 43029101. 
CIN No. U74999PN1997PLC110262 Email dt@ctltrustee.com Website www.catalysttrustee,com 
Pune I MtJmbai I Bengaluru I Delhi I Chennal 

An /S0:9DD.1 Companr 




